4780 Inorg. Chem. 1986, 25, 4780-4785
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
Texas A&M University, College Station, Texas 77843
New Multidentate Ligands. 28. Synthesis and Evaluation of New Macrocyclic Ligands
Containing Bidentate Endocyclic Catechol Donor Groups
Yizhen Sun, Arthur E. Martell,* and Ramunas J. Motekaitis
Received May 12, 1986
Synthetic pathways are described for the preparation of 26- and 30-membered macrocyclic ligands containing two endocyclic

ring sizes, in order to explore the importance of the fit in deter-
mining metal chelate stability and selectivity. The formulas of
these ligands and the numbering system employed for naming
them are indicated by formulas 1 and 2.
2 C W H
CH
% O H
1
CH2
'COOH
2
DA-BDHT [26] N, DA-BDHT [ 301 N,
Experimental Section
Proton NMR were measured with an EM-390 spectrometer, and I3C
NMR spectra were measured on a Varian XL-200 spectrometer oper-
ating at 200 MHZ. Unless otherwise specified, the solvent is deuterio-
chloroform with tetramethylsilane (Me4Si) as standard. The shifts are
given in ppm from Me4Si.
C, H, N, and S analyses were performed by Galbraith Laboratories,
Inc., Knoxville, Tennessee.
The chromatographic separation described below was effected by the
dry-column procedure (using neutral alumina A-950 from Fisher Co.)
or by flash chromatographic separation" (silica gel, Merck, grade 60,
230-400 mesh, from Aldrich Chemical Co.). TLC was performed with
a commercially prepared silica gel 60 F,,, purchased from Merck (layer
thickness 0.2 mm).
All solvents and reagents were purchased commercially and used as
supplied except for tetrahydrofuran, which was refluxed with sodium and
distilled before use, and benzene and bromoacetic acid, which were pu-
rified by conventional methods.l*
( 1  1) (a) Harwood, L. M. Aldrichimica Acta 1985, l8(l), 25 .  (b) Still, W.
C.; Kahn, M.; Mitra, A. J. Org. Chem. 1978, 43, 2923.
0020-1669/86/1325-4780$01.50/0 0 1986 American Chemical Society
New Multidentate Ligands
Scheme I. Synthetic Scheme for BDHT[26]N6
3 -
TsCl
Lon
4 -
s
K N ' c m
'F;
0
79%
!?
Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 25, No. 26, 1986 4781
coc 1
s
6 -
Cocl 7
w
high d i l u t i o n
142
,c\o
O "c'HNwNwNH I
Ts
c1-
N(
CH2COOH
1 9 - 8 - -
Potentiometric equilibrium measurements were carried out in a 75-mL
double-walled reaction vessel under an atmosphere of purified nitrogen,